

No.

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LANELL WILLIAMS-YULEE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE FLORIDA BAR,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Florida**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERNEST J. MYERS  
LEE W. MARCUS  
*Marcus & Myers, P.A.*  
*1515 Park Center Drive*  
*Suite 2G*  
*Orlando, FL 32835*  
*(407) 447-2550*

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School*  
*Supreme Court Clinic*  
*127 Wall Street*  
*New Haven, CT 06511*  
*(203) 432-4992*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3127*  
*mkimberly@*  
*mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Amendment and Canon of Conduct Involved.....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Factual background.....	3
B. Procedural background .....	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	6
A. There is a deep and acknowledged conflict over the question presented .....	7
B. The question is cleanly presented here and is a matter of great importance .....	12
C. Canon 7C(1) violates the First Amendment.....	17
Conclusion .....	24
Appendix A – Opinion of the Supreme Court of Florida (May 1, 2014) .....	1a
Appendix B – Report of Referee (June 12, 2012) .....	19a
Appendix C – Referee’s Order on Recommend- ation of Guilt (April 24, 2012).....	26a
Appendix D – Solicitation letter.....	31a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	21
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	17
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	18
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	18
<i>In re Cannizzaro</i> , 901 So. 2d 1035 (La. 2005).....	14
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	20-21
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. O’Neill</i> , 815 N.E.2d 286 (Ohio 2004).....	14
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Kessler</i> , 789 N.W.2d 744 (Wis. 2010) .....	14
<i>In re Discipline of Hopewell</i> , 507 N.W.2d 911 (S.D. 1993).....	14
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	6, 17

**Cases—continued**

<i>In re Fadeley</i> , 802 P.2d 31 (Or. 1990) .....	8, 11, 14
<i>Geary v. Renne</i> , 911 F.2d 280 (9th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	1
<i>In re Hotchkiss</i> , 327 N.W.2d 312 (Mich. 1982) .....	14
<i>In re Karr</i> , 387 S.E.2d 126 (W. Va. 1989) .....	14
<i>In re King</i> , 857 So. 2d 432 (La. 2003).....	14
<i>In re Mendez</i> , 450 S.E.2d 646 (W. Va. 1994) .....	14
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Judicial Performance v. Brown</i> , 761 So. 2d 182 (Miss. 2000) .....	15
<i>Nicholson v. State Comm’n on Judicial Conduct</i> , 409 N.E.2d 818 (N.Y. 1980) .....	14
<i>Ohio Council &amp; Am Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps. v. Brunner</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D. Ohio 2012) .....	14
<i>Platt v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , No. 1:13-cv-435 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 6, 2014) .....	14
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	17

**Cases—continued**

<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. Kelly</i> , 247 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	10, 18, 22-23
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 777 N.W.2d 134 (Mich. 2010) .....	14
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simes v. Arkansas Judicial Discipline and Disability Commission</i> , 247 S.W.3d 876 (Ark. 2007) .....	7, 8, 11, 14
<i>In re Singletary</i> , 967 A.2d 1094 (Pa. Ct. Jud. Disc. 2008).....	14
<i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Board of Supreme Court of Pennsylvania</i> , 944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	8, 11
<i>In re Tennant</i> , 516 S.E.2d 496 (W. Va. 1999) .....	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Stein</i> , 471 So.2d 36 (Fla. 1985) .....	15
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	21
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wersal v. Sexton</i> , 674 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2012).....	10, 14, 16

**Cases—continued**

<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 2009 WL 102951 (D. Ariz. 2009) .....	16
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Wolfson v. Concannon</i> , 2014 WL 1856390 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Codes of Judicial Conduct**

Alaska Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5C(3) .....	13
Ariz. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.1(A)(6).....	13
Ark. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.1(A)(8) .....	13
Colo. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.1(A)(8) .....	13
Fla. Code Jud. Conduct 7C(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5C(2) .....	13
Ill. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7B(2) .....	13
Ind. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.1(A)(8).....	13
Iowa Code of Jud. Conduct 51:4.1(A)(8) .....	13
Ky. Sup. Ct. R. 4.300, Canon 5(B)(2).....	13
La. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7D(1) .....	13
Mich. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7B(2)(a) .....	13
Minn. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rules 4.1(A)(6) .....	13
Minn. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rules 4.2(B)(3).....	13
Miss. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5C(2) .....	13
Mo. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 2-4.1(B).....	13
N.D. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.6 .....	13

**Codes of Juridical Conduct—continued**

N.M. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 21-800 .....	13
Neb. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 5-304.1(A)(8).....	13
Ohio Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.4(A) .....	13
Okla. Code Jud. Conduct, Canon 4.1(A)(8) .....	13
Oregon Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 5.1(A)(2).....	13
Pa. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7B(2) .....	13
S.D. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5(A)(1)(e) .....	13
Tenn. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.1(A)(8).....	13
Utah Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.2(B)(2) .....	13
W. Va. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5C(2).....	13, 20
Wash. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.1(A)(7) .....	13
Wis. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 60.06(4) .....	13
Wyo. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.2(B)(4) .....	13

**Other Authorities**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
Judicial Ethics Opinion 2007-2, 162 P.3d 985 (Okla. Jud. Eth. Adv. Panel 2007).....	20
Judicial Ethics Opinion JE-42 (Eth. Comm. Ky. Jud. 1983) .....	22
Linda Casey, <i>Courting Donors: Money in Judicial Elections, 2011 and 2012</i> (Mar. 18, 2014).....	14
